

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

<p>CITY OF HOLLAND,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p>v</p> <p>CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant-Appellant.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No. 151053 Court of Appeals No. 315541</p> <p>Ottawa County Circuit Court No. 12-002758-CZ</p> <p>Hon. Edward R. Post</p>
<p>Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657) Jeffery V. Stuckey (P34648) DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee 215 South Washington Square, Suite 200 Lansing, Michigan 48933-1816 517.371.1730 pellsworth@dickinsonwright.com jestuckey@dickinsonwright.com</p> <p>Andrew J. Mulder (P26280) Randall S. Schipper (P40773) CUNNINGHAM DALMAN PC Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee 321 Settlers Road P.O. Box 1767 Holland, Michigan 49423 616.392.1821 andy@holland-law.com schipper@holland-law.com</p>	<p>John J. Bursch (P57679) Conor B. Dugan (P66901) WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Consumers Energy Company 900 Fifth Third Center 111 Lyon Street, N.W. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487 616.752.2000 jbursch@wnj.com conor.dugan@wnj.com</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY FOR FILING AMICUS BRIEF	v
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	vi
I. THIS COURT IN <i>GREAT WOLF LODGE OF TRAVERSE CITY, LLC V PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION</i> , 489 MICH 27; 799 NW2D 155 (2011), CONCLUDED THAT ONCE A REGULATED ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVED A PARCEL OF PROPERTY, ANY FUTURE OWNER OF THAT PROPERTY COULD NOT CIRCUMVENT THE REGULATED UTILITY’S RIGHT TO SERVE ALL ELECTRIC LOAD ON THE PROPERTY BY ATTEMPTING TO RECEIVE SERVICE FROM A MUNICIPAL UTILITY. SHOULD THIS COURT GRANT LEAVE AND REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION HOLDING THAT THE REGULATED UTILITY’S RIGHTS MAY BE CIRCUMVENTED BY A MUNICIPAL UTILITY FILING SUIT AGAINST THE REGULATED UTILITY?	vi
INTRODUCTION AND MECA’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	5
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE AND REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IGNORED RULE 411 AND MCL 124.3, AND RENDERED THIS COURT’S <i>GREAT WOLF LODGE</i> DECISION MEANINGLESS.....	6

A. Rule 411 and MCL 124.3 protect electric utilities and minimize uneconomical duplication of electric services by preventing customers from switching utilities, entitling utilities to serve a customer’s entire electric load on a premises, and preventing municipal utilities from serving customers outside of their boundaries that are already receiving service from a utility..... 7

B. Rule 411 grants Consumers Energy the right to serve the property..... 9

C. By ignoring Rule 411’s plain language and application, the Court of Appeals rendered binding Supreme Court precedent meaningless..... 11

D. The Court of Appeals decision also violates MCL 124.3. 18

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UPSETS THE CURRENT SYSTEM RELIED UPON BY ALL UTILITIES FOR DETERMINING WHICH UTILITY MAY SERVE A CUSTOMER. IT WILL RESULT IN LOST INVESTMENT FOR REGULATED UTILITIES AND INCREASED COST FOR COOPERATIVE, INVESTOR OWNED, AND MUNICIPAL UTILITIES’ CUSTOMERS. 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hosp,</i> 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	9
<i>City of Romulus v Dep't of Environmental Quality,</i> 260 Mich App 54; 678 NW2d 444 (2003)	9
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co,</i> 475 Mich 109; 715 NW2d 28 (2006)	17
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for the Human Rights of the Handicapped v Dep't of Social Services,</i> 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1998)	9, 14
<i>Gen Motors Corp v Bureau of Safety & Regulation,</i> 133 Mich App 284; 349 NW2d 157 (1984)	14
<i>Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC v Public Service Commission,</i> 489 Mich 27; 799 NW2d 155 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Wolf Lodge v Cherryland,</i> 285 Mich App 26; 775 NW2d 597 (2009) <i>rev'd by Great Wolf Lodge,</i> 489 Mich 27	9, 16
<i>In the matter of the adoption of rules governing the extension of single phase electric service in areas served by two or more utilities, Case No. U-2291 (March 24, 1966)</i>	8
<i>In the matter, on the Commission's own motion, of the Revision of Order No. 1692, Regulations Governing Services Supplied by Electric Utilities, Case No. U-6400 (January 22, 1980)</i>	8
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas,</i> 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008)	14
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc,</i> 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002)	18
<i>Malpass v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 494 Mich 237; 833 NW2d 272 (2013)	6
<i>People v Hill,</i> 269 Mich App 505; 715 NW2d 301 (2006)	19

RULES

MCR 7.303(B)(2) v
MCR 7.305(B) 6
MCR 7.311 v
MCR 7.312(H) v
MPSC R. 460.3411 *passim*

STATUTES

MCL 7.302(B)(3) 1
MCL 7.302(B)(5) 1
MCL 124.3 *passim*
MCL 460.6 6
MCL 460.551 17
MCL 460.557 17
